

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

THOMAS PAUL MOYER,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court No. 040935104

Appellate Court No. A128796 (Control)

Supreme Court No. S056990

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

VANESSA COLLEEN STURGEON, aka
Vanessa Sturgeon, aka Vanessa Colleen
Kassab,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court No. 040935105

Appellate Court No. A128797

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

SONJA R. TUNE,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court No. 040935106

Appellate Court No. A128798

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
RESPONDENT ON REVIEW

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
Honorable JOHN A. WITTMAYER, Judge

Opinion Filed: January 7, 2009

Author of Opinion: Landau, J. (joined by Haselton and Ortega, JJ.)

Concurring Opinion: Brewer, C. J. (joined by Edmonds, J.)

Concurring Opinion: Schuman, J.

Dissenting Opinion: Sercombe, J. (joined by Armstrong, Wollheim,
and Rosenblum, JJ.)

MICHAEL T. GARONE #80234
Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC
1600-1900 Pacwest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 796-2449

RONALD H. HOEVET #751746
Attorney at Law
Hoevet Boise & Olson PC
1000 SW Broadway Ste 1500
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: (503) 228-0497

JANET LEE HOFFMAN #78114
Hoffman Angeli LLP
1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1500
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 222-1125

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

JOHN R. KROGER #077207
Attorney General
JEROME LIDZ #772631
Solicitor General
ERIKA L. HADLOCK #912978
Deputy Solicitor General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Questions presented and proposed rules of law.....	1
B. Summary of argument	3
C. Nature of the proceedings and material facts	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. ORS 260.402 prohibits making a contribution in a false name.....	7
1. The statute applies only when the purported source of the contribution is identified.....	9
2. The statute applies only when somebody other than the identified donor provided the funds for the purpose of influencing an election or supporting a campaign.....	10
B. ORS 260.402 does not unconstitutionally interfere with protected expression.	12
1. The only expression the statute limits is misrepresentation of campaign donors’ identities; it does not limit campaign contributions or other political speech.....	13
2. ORS 260.402 is aimed at the harm of deceiving the electorate and other participants in the democratic process.	15
3. The legislature may criminalize deception of the electorate.....	19
4. ORS 260.402 is constitutional no matter how it is classified under <i>Robertson</i>	25
a. <i>Robertson</i>	26
b. ORS 260.402 does not fall within the first <i>Robertson</i> category; even if it did, the statute would be constitutional because it prohibits fraud in the electoral process, a contemporary variant of a common-law exception to the protection of Article I, section 8.....	26
c. ORS 260.402 falls within the second <i>Robertson</i> category and is constitutional because it is not overbroad.	29
C. ORS 260.402 is not overbroad under the federal constitution.	31
D. ORS 260.402 is not unconstitutionally vague.	33
1. This court will not strike a statute because it is	

unconstitutionally vague on its face unless the statute is unconstitutional in all its applications.	33
2. The statute does not give judges, juries or police officers “uncontrolled discretion” to determine what behavior is illegal.	35
3. The statute gives defendants fair notice of what behavior is illegal.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 US 1, 96 S Ct 612, 46 L Ed 2d 659 (1976).....	16, 31, 32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 US 41, 119 S Ct 1849, 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999).....	37
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , ___ US ___, 128 S Ct 2759, 171 L Ed 2d 737 (2008).....	32
<i>Delgado v. Souders</i> , 334 Or 122, 46 P3d 729 (2002)	34
<i>Denney v. Elkins</i> , 4 Cranch CC 161, 7 F Cas 464 (CCDC 1831).....	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104, 92 S Ct 2294, 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972).....	41
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 US 489, 102 S Ct 1186, 71 L Ed 2d 362 (1982).....	36, 41
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 US 352, 103 S Ct 1855, 75 L Ed 2d 903 (1983).....	37
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company</i> , 57 US 314, 16 How 314 (1853).....	22
<i>Martin v. City of Albany</i> , 320 Or 175, 880 P2d 926 (1994)	39
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections</i> , 514 US 334, 115 S Ct 1511, 131 L Ed 2d 426 (1995).....	32
<i>Nickerson v. Mecklem</i> , 169 Or 270, 126 P2d 1095 (1942)	16, 23

<i>State v. Chakerian</i> , 325 Or 370, 398 P2d 756 (1997)	26, 34
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005)	12, 13, 26
<i>State v. Compton</i> , 333 Or 274, 39 P3d 833 (2002)	34
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 299 Or 189, 700 P2d 244 (1985)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Illig-Renn</i> , 341 Or 228, 142 P3d 62 (2006)	29, 33, 34, 36, 38, 41, 42
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 345 Or 190, 191 P3d 665 (2008)	12, 27
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 225 Or App 81, 200 P3d 619 (2009)	8, 9, 23, 33
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 299 Or 691, 705 P2d 740 (1985)	29
<i>State v. Rangel</i> , 328 Or 294, 977 P2d 379 (1999)	29, 30
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982)	12, 13, 19, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>State v. Stoneman</i> , 323 Or 536, 920 P2d 535 (1996)	30
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997)	4, 5, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, ch 46, § 616 (Deady 1845-1864).....	22
General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, ch 46, § 622 (Deady 1845-1864).....	21
Or Const, Art I, § 20	34, 35
Or Const, Art I, § 21	34, 36
Or Const, Art I, § 8	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Oregon Code, title XXXVI, ch XXIV, § 36-2418 (1930).....	22
ORS 260.005	40
ORS 260.005(3)	10

ORS 260.007	10
ORS 260.055(1) (2003).....	16
ORS 260.055(1) (2007).....	16
ORS 260.057 (2007)	17
ORS 260.058.....	17
ORS 260.063.....	17
ORS 260.068.....	17
ORS 260.073.....	17
ORS 260.076.....	17
ORS 260.083.....	9, 16, 17, 24
ORS 260.083 (2003)	16, 17
ORS 260.083 (2007)	16, 17
ORS 260.083(1)(a).....	7
ORS 260.083(1)(a) (2003).....	7
ORS 260.118.....	8
ORS 260.257 (2007)	17
ORS 260.402.....	1-15, 18, 23-31, 33, 35, 37-42
ORS 260.402 (2003)	8, 38, 39
ORS 260.655.....	22
ORS 260.993(2)	8
ORS chapter 260	3, 4
US Const, Amend XIV	36, 41

Administrative Rules

OAR 165-012-0005.....	9
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>2008 Campaign Finance Manual</i>	9
Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, June 1, 1908	22
